

Nos. 20-37, 20-38

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SAMUEL PHILBRICK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JANE PERKINS
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW
PROGRAM
1512 E. Franklin Street
Suite 110
Chapel Hill, NC 27514

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS J. PERRELLI
LAUREN J. HARTZ
CLAIRE M. LALLY
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
IGershengorn@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 5

 A. The Federal Medicaid Program 5

 B. The Administration’s Use Of
 Section 1115 Medicaid Waivers 7

 1. Kentucky HEALTH 8

 2. Arkansas Works
 Amendment 10

 3. New Hampshire Granite
 Advantage 12

 C. Decisions Below 16

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS..... 18

I. The Question Presented Does Not
 Warrant Review..... 19

 A. There Is No Conflict Of Authority. 19

 B. The Petitions Have A Fatal Vehicle
 Problem..... 21

 C. This Court’s Intervention Is
 Unnecessary..... 23

II. The Decisions Below Are Correct. 27

 A. The Secretary Had To Consider
 The Program’s Core Objective..... 27

B.	The Secretary's Failure To Consider Coverage Violated The APA.....	34
C.	Pleas For Heightened Deference Cannot Save The Secretary's Waivers.....	36
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973).....	37
<i>Arkansas Department of Health & Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>DHS v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	22
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19-20, 37
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	6
<i>New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	33
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom. Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	20
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	33-34

<i>Price v. Medicaid Director</i> , 838 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	22
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8, 9, 29
<i>University of Washington Medical Center v. Sebelius</i> , 634 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Virginia ex rel. Hunter Laboratories, L.L.C. v. Virginia</i> , 828 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 885 F.2d 11 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	20

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 2015(d).....	31
7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)	31
42 U.S.C. §§ 301 to 1397mm	5
42 U.S.C. § 601(a)(2)	30
42 U.S.C. § 602(19) (1996)	31
42 U.S.C. § 607	30
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a).....	7, 27, 34, 37
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1315(d).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1315(d)(2)(B)(ii)	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 to 1396w-5	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396b to 1396w-5	7

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A) 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)..... 5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii) 5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B)..... 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(C)..... 5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(19) 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(34) 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)..... 6, 16
Families First Coronavirus Response Act Pub.
L. No. 116-127, div. F, 134 Stat. 178 (2020)... 23, 24
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988,
Pub. L. No. 100-360, 102 Stat. 683 5, 28
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) 6, 30

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

American Health Care Act of 2017, H.R. 1628,
115th Cong. (2017) 28
Medicaid Reform and Personal Responsibility
Act of 2017, S. 1150, 115th Cong. (2017) 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Alex M. Azar II, Secretary, United States Department of Health & Human Services, *Remarks on State Healthcare Innovation at the American Legislative Exchange Council Annual Meeting* (Aug. 9, 2018), <https://www.hhs.gov/about/leadership/secretary/speeches/2018-speeches/remarks-on-state-healthcare-innovation.html>.....9
- Josh Bivens & Ben Zipperer, *Health Insurance and the COVID-19 Shock*, Econ. Pol’y Inst. (Aug. 26, 2020), <https://www.epi.org/publication/health-insurance-and-the-covid-19-shock/>.....25
- Department of Labor, News Release, *Unemployment Insurance Weekly Claims* (Oct. 15, 2020), <https://www.dol.gov/ui/data.pdf>24
- The Future of: Health Care*, Wall St. J. (Nov. 10, 2017), <https://on.wsj.com/2AMeGMW>8
- Rachel Garfield & Jennifer Tolbert, *What We Do and Don’t Know About Recent Trends in Health Insurance Coverage in the US*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Sept. 17, 2020), <https://www.kff.org/policy-watch/what-we-do-and-dont-know-about-recent-trends-in-health-insurance-coverage-in-the-us/>.....24

Dan Goldberg, <i>Verma: Court Ruling Won't Close Door on Other Medicaid Work Requests</i> , Politico (July 17, 2018), https://politi.co/2RsJhIF	9
Amy Goldstein & Juliet Eilperin, <i>Affordable Care Act Remains "Law of the Land," but Trump Vows to Explode It</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 24, 2017), https://wapo.st/2Zm95Gj	7
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , No. 18-cv-1900 (D.D.C. 2018), ECF No. 1-7	8
Colby Itkowitz, <i>The Health 202: Trump Administration 'Undeterred' by Court Ruling Against Medicaid Work Requirements</i> , Wash. Post (July 27, 2018), https://wapo.st/2I6Zz4k	9
Katherine Keisler-Starkey & Lisa N. Bunch, Rep. No. P60-271, United States Census Bureau, <i>Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2019</i> (Sept. 15, 2020), https://www.census.gov/library/publications/2020/demo/p60-271.html	25
Letter from Seema Verma, Administrator, Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services, to Frank W. Berry, Commissioner, Georgia Department of Community Health (Oct. 15, 2020), https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/ga/ga-pathways-to-coverage-ca.pdf	25

Speech: Remarks by Administrator Seema Verma at the National Association of Medicaid Directors (NAMD) 2017 Fall Conference, CMS.gov (Nov. 7, 2017), <https://go.cms.gov/2PELxLW>7-8

Unopposed Motion for Summary Affirmance, *Philbrick v. Azar*, No. 19-5293 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 12, 2020)22
